PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Sukhwant Singh

R/o House No. 177, Village Dhanas,

Chandigarh Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Food Civil Supplied and Consumer Affairs, Mini Secretariat, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Food Civil Supplied and Consumer Affairs, Mini Secretariat, Punjab,

Chandigarh Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 2807 of 2018
Date of Institution: 21.08.2018
Date of Decision:22.01.2019

Present: Sh. Sukhwant Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Manjeet Singh (Superintendent) (98145-69877) along with

Sh. Gurnam Singh (SA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was allotted to the Bench of Ld. SIC (PKS) Vide Office Order dated 05.12.2018 passed by Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S. Channy through which a Division Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioners, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Smt. Preety Chawla is constituted to hear this case. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing

today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Manjeet Singh states that property details and logbook record is not maintained/kept by the department. He also mentioned that whatever information was available in connection with RTI application has already been supplied to the appellant. He added that copy of

DDR has also been supplied to the appellant. Nothing is left to be supplied

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Sukhwant Singh states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information. He requested to pass order in connection with his letter dated 05.10.2018.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, we observed that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant, which fulfills all the aspects of the RTI application. We also observed that letter dated 05.10.2018 is not relevant to pass an order. We are of the considered view that no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Ms. Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Dated: 22.01.2019 (12:00 Noon)

Copy to:

PS to SIC (PC) for your kind information.